

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE RESPONDENTS

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
RENU R. GEORGE
*Senior Assistant
Attorneys General*
CHEROKEE DM MELTON
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*
ANNA RICH
Deputy Attorney General

MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
HELEN H. HONG*
Deputy Solicitor General
KIMBERLY M. CASTLE
*Associate Deputy
Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 738-9693
Helen.Hong@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

January 12, 2022

(Additional counsel listed on signature pages)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement	3
Summary of argument	14
Argument	15
I. The court of appeals properly denied petitioners' motion to intervene	15
A. The state respondents broadly agree with petitioners regarding the legal standards governing intervention.....	15
B. The court of appeals did not err by denying petitioners' motion to intervene	19
1. The underlying appeal is moot	20
2. Under the circumstances of this case, petitioners cannot satisfy the requirements for intervention under Rule 24	23
3. Petitioners' <i>Munsingwear</i> arguments do not establish that the court of appeals erred	28
4. Petitioners' remaining arguments are unpersuasive	31
C. The Court need not address the novel interpretation of Rule 24 advanced by the federal respondents at the petition stage	32
Conclusion.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> 127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Bd. of License Comm’rs of Tiverton v. Pastore</i> 469 U.S. 238 (1985)	23
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	33
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	24, 40
<i>California v. Texas</i> 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	18
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	23, 29, 30
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> 414 F. Supp. 3d 760 (D. Md. 2019)	7
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> 386 U.S. 129 (1967)	16, 17, 18, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> 531 U.S. 278 (2001)	21
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Bd. of Trade of Chicago</i> 701 F.2d 653 (7th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Cook County v. Mayorkas</i> 2021 WL 3633917 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2021)	13, 26
<i>Cook County v. McAleenan</i> 417 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	7
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> 498 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	8
<i>Cook County. v. Wolf</i> 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	21
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. New York</i> 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dixon v. Heckler</i> 589 F. Supp. 1512 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	19
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	24, 40
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	39
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> 239 U.S. 3 (1915)	4
<i>Howe v. United States</i> 247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917).....	4
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Scofield</i> 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	16
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	16
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s County</i> 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24, 35
<i>Korioth v. Brisco</i> 523 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1975)	27
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Louisiana v. Salazar</i> 170 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2016)	19
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. Cuccinelli</i> 419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	7
<i>Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States</i> 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Missouri-Kansas Pipe Line Co. v. United States</i> 312 U.S. 502 (1941)	37
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	39
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	35
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.</i> 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975)	24
<i>Nat’l Parks Conserv. Ass’n v. EPA</i> 759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>New York v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> 408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	7
<i>New York v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)	7, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	33
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Rockford Bd. of Educ. v. Ill. State Bd. of Educ.</i> 150 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>SEC v. U.S. Realty & Improvement Co.</i> 310 U.S. 434 (1940)	38, 39
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. EPA</i> 358 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Smuck v. Hobson</i> 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	36
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> 469 U.S. 310 (1985)	40
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	38
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	29
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Price</i> 2017 WL 3271445 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	15
<i>United States v. Kane County</i> 121 S. Ct. 1284 (2021)	33, 36
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> 354 U.S. 515 (1957)	15
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Ullah</i> 976 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	20
<i>Wolf v. Cook County</i> 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020)	7
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	33
 STATUTES	
Act of Aug. 3, 1882, Pub. L. No. 47-376, Chapter 376, § 2, 22 Stat. 214	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
United States Code	
6 U.S.C. § 557	3
8 U.S.C. § 1103	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a)	35
28 U.S.C. §§ 2702-2703	41
 RULES	
Federal Rules Civil Procedure	
Rule 8	36
Rule 8(b)(1)(A)	36
Rule 19	36
Rule 19(a)(2)(i)	36
Rule 24	<i>passim</i>
Rule 24(a)	14, 17, 20, 28
Rule 24(a)(1)	35, 37
Rule 24(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 24(b)	14, 20, 36, 39
Rule 24(b)(1)	17
Rule 24(b)(1)(A)	35
Rule 24(b)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 24(b)(2)	17, 37
Rule 24(c)	34, 35, 39
Rule 24 advisory committee's note (1937)	16
Rule 24 advisory committee's note (1946)	37
Rule 24 advisory committee's note (1966) ...	<i>passim</i>
Rule 60(b)	22
Fourth Circuit Rule 35(c)	8
Supreme Court Rule 46.1	9, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	15
Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>DHS</i> <i>Secretary Statement on the 2019</i> <i>Public Charge Rule</i> (Mar. 9, 2021).....	10
Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>DHS</i> <i>Statement on Litigation Related to</i> <i>the Public Charge Ground of</i> <i>Inadmissibility</i> (Mar. 9, 2021).....	9
Exec. Order No. 14,012, 86 Fed. Reg. 8277 (Feb. 5, 2021).....	8
Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999).....	4
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	4, 5
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds; Implementation of Vacatur, 86 Fed. Reg. 14,221 (Mar. 15, 2021)	2, 10, 20, 22
<i>Matter of B-</i> 3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (A.G. 1948)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Matter of Harutunian</i>	
14 I & N. Dec. 583 (BIA 1974)	4
<i>Matter of Perez</i>	
15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1974)	4
Proposed Rule, Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility, 86 Fed. Reg. 47,025 (Aug. 23, 2021).....	10, 26
Shapiro, <i>Some Thoughts on Intervention Before Courts, Agencies, and Arbitrators</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 721 (1968).....	39
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., <i>Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility, Rulemaking Docket</i> , https://tinyurl.com/5n8dkr38	10, 26
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, Comments</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4p9j435k	11
Wright & Miller, 7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
